
No. 16-3334

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

CHARLENE EIKE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ALLERGAN, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Southern District of Illinois, No. 3:12-cv-1141-SMY-DGW

**BRIEF OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Kathryn Comerford Todd
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5685

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Counsel of Record
Paul Alessio Mezzina
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

H. Sherman Joyce
Lauren Sheets Jarrell
AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION
1101 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 682-1168

*Counsel for American Tort Reform
Association*

October 18, 2016

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

The undersigned counsel provides the following statement in compliance with Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 and Seventh Circuit Rule 26.1:

1. The full name of every party that the attorney represents in the case:

Amici curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America and American Tort Reform Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Case Should Be Dismissed For Lack Of Standing.	4
A. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Injury.....	5
B. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Causation.	9
C. Accepting Plaintiffs’ Novel Standing Theory Would Trigger A Flood Of Meritless Class Actions.....	12
II. In The Alternative, The Class Should Be Decertified.	14
A. The District Court Failed To Conduct The Requisite Class- Certification Inquiry.	14
B. Affirming The District Court’s Decision Would Invite Abuse Of The Class-Action Mechanism, Harming Businesses And Consumers.	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Honda Motor Co. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	5
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	14
<i>Arreola v. Godinez</i> , 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	6, 9
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	21
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	21
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	15, 19
<i>Corvello v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.</i> , No. 10-cv-5072, 2016 WL 3995909 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2016).....	22
<i>Cottrell v. Alcon Labs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-5859, 2016 WL 1163163 (D.N.J. Mar. 24, 2016), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 16-2015 (3d Cir.)	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Creative Montessori Learning Ctrs. v. Ashford Gear LLC</i> , 662 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2011)	20, 21
<i>DH2, Inc. v. SEC</i> , 422 F.3d 591 (7th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)	21

Finkelman v. Nat’l Football League,
810 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2016) 7

Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon,
457 U.S. 147 (1982) 14

Gerlinger v. Amazon.com Inc.,
526 F.3d 1253 (9th Cir. 2008) 9

Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co. v. Beaver,
466 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2006) 20

Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989) 14

Hollingsworth v. Perry,
133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013) 5

In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011) 11

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009) 11

In re Kuehn,
563 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2009) 8, 10

In re Schering Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action,
678 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2012) 10

Jamie S. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch.,
668 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 2012) 12

Love v. Johanns,
439 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 19

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5, 9

McNair v. Synapse Grp. Inc.,
672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012) 4

McNamara v. City of Chi.,
138 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1998) 5

McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012) 21

Morgan Stanley Capital Grp., Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty.,
554 U.S. 527 (2008) 7

Mullenix v. Luna,
136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) 20

Mullins v. Direct Digital, LLC,
795 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2015) 18, 19

Parko v. Shell Oil Co.,
739 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 2014) 15, 17, 18, 19

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co.,
799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015),
cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1493 (2016) 22

Rivera v. Wyeth-Ayerst Labs.,
283 F.3d 315 (5th Cir. 2002) 4, 5, 12

Robinson v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
No. 09-cv-11912, 2016 WL 1464983 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 14, 2016) 22

Silha v. ACT, Inc.,
807 F.3d 169 (7th Cir. 2015) 5, 6

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 4

Sprague v. Gen. Motors Corp.,
133 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 1998) 19

Suchanek v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
764 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2014) 18

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009) 7

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.,
249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001) 15, 21

Thomas v. UBS AG,
706 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2013) 24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011) 12, 14, 15, 16

West v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
282 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2002) 17

Legislative Materials

151 CONG. REC. 1664 (2005) 23
S. REP. NO. 109-14 (2005) 12

Other Authorities

AARP Br.,
Cottrell v. Alcon Labs., No. 16-2015 (3d Cir. Aug. 1, 2016) 6

Adeola Adele,
Dukes v. Wal-Mart: Implications for Employment Practices Liability Insurance (July 2011), <https://goo.gl/zrS2Qf> 23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 Committee Notes 21

Carlton Fields,
Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation (2016), <https://goo.gl/iBVuxq> 23

Carlton Fields Jordan Burt,
Class Action Survey: Best Practices in Reducing Cost and Managing Risk in Class Action Litigation (2015), <https://goo.gl/L5idv2> 23

Brian T. Fitzpatrick,
An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards,
7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010) 21

Henry J. Friendly,
Federal Jurisdiction: A General View (1973) 21

Adam Fufeld,
Today’s Million-Dollar Idea: A Double-Sided Peanut Butter Jar So You Can Get Every Last Bit,
BUS. INSIDER, Oct. 5, 2010, <https://goo.gl/RzxTXs> 13

Emery G. Lee III, et al.,
Impact of the Class Action Fairness Act on Federal Courts
(Fed. Judicial Ctr. 2008) 21

U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform,
Do Class Actions Benefit Class Members? An Empirical Analysis of Class Actions (Dec. 2013), <https://goo.gl/um3toQ> 23

Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman,
The Rise of “Empty Suit” Litigation,
80 BROOK. L. REV. 599 (2015)..... 12
